

CS No. 17109/16

Asha Dixit vs. Pradeep Kumar Sharma & Anr.

15.05.2018

Present : None for plaintiff.  
Advocate Sh. Bijender Singh for defendant no. 1.

Advocate Sh. Jitender Chaudhary for defendant no. 2 has left the court for attending his other cases after mentioning the matter at 10:00 AM.

Be awaited for plaintiff till 11:00 AM.

(TARUN YOGESH)  
ADJ-03/Dwarka Courts  
New Delhi /15.05.2018

**At 12:00 Noon**

Present : Advocate Sh. Ajay Dabas for plaintiff.  
Advocate Sh. Bijender Singh for defendant no. 1.

Matter is listed for admission/ denial of documents on behalf of defendant no. 1 and parties were directed to produce original documents.

Ld. counsel for plaintiff submits that notice under Order XII Rule 8 CPC was issued to defendant no. 1 for producing registered Will dated 02.11.1995 of late Smt. Viyasa Devi.

Ld. counsel for defendant no. 1 submits that he has instructions from defendant Sh. Pradeep Kumar Sharma to admit registered Will of late Smt. Viyasa Devi.

Perusal of judicial file reveals that registered Will of late Smt. Viyasa Devi has already been admitted by defendant no. 2 which is referred as Ex. PW1/3. The document has been admitted by Advocate Sh. Bijender Singh on behalf of defendant no. 1 Sh. Pradeep Kumar Sharma and ld. counsel wishes to file separate affidavit for admission/ denial of document.

Matter is adjourned to **06.06.2018** for submissions upon

plaintiff's application under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 CPC and settlement of issues.

(TARUN YOGESH)  
ADJ-03/Dwarka Courts  
New Delhi /15.05.2018