

1 CS DJ ADJ 17109/16

ASHA DIXIT Vs. PRADEEP KUMAR SHARMA AND ANR.

03.12.2025

Present: Ld. Counsel for Plaintiff through VC alongwith
Plaintiff in person physically in court.
Ms. Shilpa Chauhan, Ld. Counsel for Defendant
no.2 through VC.
Sh. Abhishek Harjika, Ld. Counsel for proposed
Defendant no.4(c) and 4(d).
None for Defendant no.1.

Application under Order 1 Rule 10 of CPC.

Ld. Counsel appearing for proposed defendants
wants copy of the plaint and other material.

I am of the view that since proposed defendants are
stated to be subsequent purchasers from defendant no.2, they,
being in occupation of the suit property, are proper and necessary
parties to these proceedings. Of course, once they are impleaded
as parties, they would be served with summons for settlement of
issues alongwith complete set of plaint and documents, but the
plaint may have to be amended before that.

The application for impleadment of proposed
defendant no.4(a) to 4(d) is allowed, accordingly.

Application is disposed off.

Let plaint be suitably amended, if required, with an
advance copy to the newly impleaded defendants.

List on 12.01.2026.

(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)
DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA
NEW DELHI/03.12.2025